A.

Forest & Range
Consuitation and Revenue Sharing Agreement

Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2
Between:
Little Shuswap Lake Band
As Represented by
Tk'wem7ipleZs re. Qelmiow.. .. .o
And
Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
as represented by the Minister of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation
(llBC")

(Collectively the “Parties”)

WHEREAS:

The Parties entered into the Forest & Range Consuitation and Revenue Sharing Agreement
{the "Agreement”) on September 20, 2017 and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements, which are attached as Schedule A.

The terms of the Confirmation and Amending Agreement #1 expired on March 31, 2021 and
the Parties wish to confirm their intentions to continue to be bound by the terms of the
Agreement as if it had not expired, and in accordance with the further amendments set out

in this Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

Pursuant to the Bridging and Funding Agreement dated for reference March 30, 2021 and
Skd7pecen's Journey Letter of Commitment, the Parties henceforth affirm the commitments
set out in their government-to-government ("“G2G") relationship, as set out in these afore
mentioned agreements, which includes BC working with Little Shuswap Lake Band, through
the Qwelminte Secwépeme, fo seek approvals to proceed with negotiations of legally binding
agreements commencing with the priority interest for a Collective Forestry Agreement

("GFA".
NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2 term (“Term”) commences as of April 1,
2021,

The Parties agree to continue to be bound by the Agreement and the Confirmation and
Amending Agreements, in accordance with this Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2,
as if the Agreement had not expired, including no impacts to revenue sharing related to Bill

28 volumes, where applicable.

This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2 Term will expire on September 30, 2022.

In all other respects the Agreement, as amended, remains the same.

Page 1 of 18




5. The foliowing schedules are attached to inform and support this Confirmation and Amending
Agreement:

{a) Schedule A: The Agreement and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements;

(b} Schedule B: CFA Pathway & Commitments;

() Schedule C; 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0003;

(d) Schedule D: Supporting Documents - List of Relevant and Informative Forestry

Documents; and
(e) Schedule E: QS-BC Short-Term Opportunities.

Signed on behalf of:
Little Shuswap Lake Band

.&J—\_i_ (-ﬁ‘L. dAA—-—‘M 2 L{;: ZU—Z._(

Kikpi7 Qliver Arnouse

- Date 4

/
Witness of Little Shuswap Lake Band
signatures

Signed on behalf of:

Government _ofﬁriti,s_h Columpia _ o _
e %‘%7%& S o eler 12,707

Minister of Indigendus Relations and Date’
Reconciliation o

Witness of Minister signature

Page 2 of 18




Schedule A - The Agreement and Subsequent Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

Confirmation and Amending Agreement #1;

Little Shuswap Lake Band
First Nation Forest Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreament {(FCRSA}
{The "Agreement”)

Amendment Agreement #1

WHEREAS:

A. The pariies enlered inta the Agreement on September 20, 2017.
B. The paries wish to ameand Iha Agreament as se! gul in this Amendment Agreement #1,

THEREFORE;
The parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows.
1. Whereas seclion is amended to add;
D. The Patties agree to engage on G2G Campfire and Community priority toples,
2. Seclion 14 is amended as lollows:

14,1  The Agreement will end on March 31, 2021,

In all other respects the Agreemen! remains the same.

These amendments wilt take affect on the date thal the last parly signs this Amendment
Agreement #1.

Signed on behalf of;
Little Shuswap Lake Band

O O e, Yool 115, 200
Chisaf Oliver Asmouse Data
Signature

ARG
Witness of Little Shuswap Lake Band

Signature
Pape 1 of 2

Page 3 of 18
Appendix A




Signegd on Behalt of
Governmend of British Columbia :
: . Dt
Ministoe of Iligenous Retolions and
Reconcifiation
PageZof 2
Page 4 of 18

Appendix A




Schedule B — CFA Pathway & Commitments.

1.

The following is a summary of CFA commitments, including Figure 1.0: CFA-P‘athway'

a.

On March 11, 2021, Qwelminte Secwepemc ("Qs’) to BC. Senior, Council endorsed the
following resolutlons and their associated decision pomts '

i. Txweymfimentem Senior Council 'Resoldtron 0001 Sku?pecens Journey and the
QS-BC Joint Intentions Paper (“JIP") g : R

ii. Txweymimenfem Senior Council Resolutron -0002: Respectmg & Recogmzrng the
Campfire/Division, Interim Engagement Process & Enhancement Approach and

i, Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution — 0003; Transformatlon Agreement'l 0:

CFA.
BC has since entered its internal approvals process to seek Mlnlster-le\rel endorsement
of Skd7pecen’s Journey Letter of Commitment (“SJ LoC”) whlch lncludes the JIP and
the associated implementation funding. :

Along with the SJ LoC and JIP, BC is also advancmg the request to negotlate a CFA
(identified as the first of five (5) collective agreements. in the JIP)..BC and QS are
actively working to continue to refine the negotiation mandate request wrth additional
funding and clarity on the CFA Term Sheet. ‘ :

One intention of the CFA is to jointly develop a new recognition—.based_fqrestry revenue
sharing model, to replace the Agreement. The terms -of this model ‘are .yet to be
negotiated and require the negotiation mandate requests to be approved by béth
Parties to move forward. D S

QS signatory communities began work internally to support and refme the negotlatlon
mandate request with the CFA Term Sheet, through their rnternal approvai processes,
seeking endorsemant at the Joint Leadership Council on August 25, 2021: Pursuant to
this approval, the QS will be working with the communities. and: “their. respective
Campfire/Divisions to further ratify the mandate requests wrth each,_of the QS
signatories, in parallel with BC’s approval process. : N

While this Confirmation and Amending Agreement cannot conf rm the CFA mandate,
the Parties do wish to affirm the intentions to move forward in repfac;qg the Agreement
through the CFA and are taking the steps to secure the approyale to do so..

Page 5 of 18
Appendix B




g xipuaddy

g1 o g abey
sa|ge] OZ0) - sidwes 1e Bunesy AoiucD 3 upiuey
“StRE TS TS mstens= SIBISIUIA 0} J3IY0) -
V40 10 uonejuswusdun SIUeWSaIBy $955900.d
a1 ol Bujuue| - m_zahmo Qmﬁ&mk _ leac)ddy jeuisul-ng -
V40 Jsweaiby u Bunsep S8SS001d
9} Jo sleroiddy [euid - eelqun aAOB0D - | {s1elsluly 0} Ja1yD) feciddy [BuISl-SD - N 5
e UBMS JaID 03 413 Ja1UD ﬁwm.mcrﬁmﬁw v
. - 9|ge | diysispea - : )
suonenoBaN v - 98 L AIUSIBPERT - | soido] 199ys US| ¥4 -
{joUNET % UORBULIUOD) yoeoiddy Juswaiueyug

1202 ‘L€ isnbny
S1EPUB VD - | 1068 - mw_:vmgow pue
SASNEJT UOIISURL} UM
'siuawssIlby Buipuswy
2 UCRBULILLOYD -

= , =

% 5580014 juswabebu]
weL| ‘uoubooay
uoising/eldwen ~

Jaded
SUOoRUBU] JUIoP % DO
Asuinor s,uasad, mig -

Remied V40 — 0°L @anbij




Schedule C - 2021.03.11 Txweymimenfem Senior Council Resolutions.

The following are the 2021.03.11 Txweymimenfem Senior Council Resolutions #2021-0001,
#2021,0002, and #2021-0003:

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

e T
L s Fava

wealminte
ecwepeme

 THWEYMIMENTER

(EVERYONE WORKING TOGETHER ON ONE TOPIC)
BESOLUTION

Tille: SKO7PECEN'S JOURNEY AND QS-BC JOINT INTENTIONS PARER

RESOLUTION#2021-0001 Date of Reference:2021.02.16

WHEREAS

The Qwelminte Secwépamc (“QS") is comprised of certain Secwépemc communities
who are each signatory ("QS Signatory”} to the Secwépemc~BC Govemment-to-
Government ("G2G") Istter of commitment {"Originat LoC") signed on April 1, 2019
with the Province of Brilish Columbia {“BC"), Including respective BC Ministries ("BG
Signatorles”). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS Is to act as the administrative entity for the QS
Signatorias and thelr respective campfires/divisions (*QS Campfire/Division”).

WHEREAS
Pursuant fo the Original LoC, QS and BC {the "Partles”) agreed to the objective of
making sustained, substantive progress towards development of a shared path {o a
long-term reconcliiation agreement to advance the Parties' interests in a true G2G
relatlonship, based on the shared goal to reconcile their respective jurisdictions,
governance, iaws, values and responsibilities,

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoG, the Parlies established an imer-jurisdictional G2G
Forum (the “QS-BC Ferum®) as indicated in section 2.1 of the Criginal LoC, which
includes a Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Council {the “QS-BC Senfor Council”),
and various sub-tablas, including the Strategic Working Group ("SWG"),

WHEREAS
The QS-BC Senior Council authorized its terms of referenceé {"Terms of Reference”)
under the Orlginal LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised these Terms of Reference on
February 4, 2021 and the terms of reference Include authority to make
Txweymimentem Resolutions {everyone working togsther on one toplc).

WHEREAS
Tha QS-BC Senior Council also authorized its work plan (“Work Plan™) under the
Original LoC on July 25, 2019. This Work Plan includes the development of the Joint
intentions Paper (the "JIP") (Attachment 1 — 8J LoC, Appendix H} fo support the
BC's Ministerial mandate request and QS mandate request ("Q5 and BC Mandate
Requests”).

Page 10f3

TR: St and JIP

Page 7 of 18
Appendix C




WHEREAS

The QS-BC G2G Forum's SWG, supported by the drafting committee, collaboratively
developead the JiP to support the QS and BC Mandate Requests.

WHEREAS

BC and QS recognize that foundational to this shared pathway will be the
implementalion of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act {the “BC
Declaration Ast’), including the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
authorized under ssction 7. The BG Declaration Actand the JIP are intended to inform
racognition and reconciliation batween the QS and BC.

WHEREAS

The Parties are negotiating an amendment and restatement of the Original LoC,
referred to as the Ska7pacen's Journay letter of commitment (“SJ LoC") (Attachment
1) and, the Partles wish to conlinue thelr G2G engagements, including In respect of
those intentions set out In the JIP (Attachment 1 — SJ LoC, Appendix H). Dutlng the
interim period, while they are negotiating the SJ L.oC, QS and BC wish to enter into a
QS-BC Bridging and Funding Agreement in order to extand the term of the Original
LoC and continue their respactive G2G engagements, Including those In relation to
the SJ LoC and JIP.

WHEREAS

The JIP's purpose is to dascribe the proposed framework of the shared path of QS
and BC based on the mulual goal to recognize and reconcile their respective
Jurisdictions, govemance, laws, interests and responsibifities. This will be undertaken
fhrough a serfes of stepwise transformation agreements (“Transformation
Agreaments"), which will conclude with a recognition and recongillation agreement
(the “Recognition and Reconclliation Agreement’ or "RRA"). The RRA will be a
comprehensive agreement at a collective level, inclusive of all Transformation
Agreements fo affirm a lasting G2G ralationship and commitment to underiake work
towards true recognifion of Secwépeme rights and lille. The development and
implementation of the Transformation Agreements and the RRA will require
transformative mandates and commitment from both the QS and BC,

WHEREAS

The JIP (Attachment 1 - 8J LoC, Appendix H) identifies in lfs Agrasment Pathway
that the serles of Transformation Agreements will Include both collective and QS
Campfire/Division lavel provislons that will be informed by the following five JIP
Elements:

1} Govemance (Ti{le, Jurisdiction and Ownership);
2} Stewardship (Yeewminufecw);

3) Natural Resource Dscisfon Making;

4) Fiscal / Economie; and

5) Cultural Revitalization.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page2of3 :
TR: 8J and JIP ;

Page 8 of 18
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Senfor Councll Authorize: the following documenis and recommendations to the QS and BC
Slgnatories for their respective approvals:

1) Bridging and Fynding Agraement: the execution of the Bndging and Funding
..Agreament on or before March 31, 2021 {(Attachment2), . . . . . B

Sepior Councll Authorize: the following documesnts and recommendaifans to the Leadership
Table and QS and BC Signatories for their rospeclive approvals:

2) the JIP dated Dacember 17, 2020 (Aftachment 1 - SJ LoC, Appsndix H);

3) SJdLoC (Attachment 1 - SJ LoC with referred appendices below): through which
the QS and BC Signalories amend and revise the Original LoC including actions
and funding to support the realization of the JIP which Is recommended to occur,
within 60 days of the approval of this resolution;

4) Mandate Gonfiraiion: the QS and BC Signatories undertake the actions
necessary to canfirm the mandates for the SJ LoC and JIP realization while
raspecling each other’s Internal mandate confirmation processes and “Walking on
Two Legs"; and

§) Leadership Table Mesting; the QS and BC Leadership Table representatives to

meet [n a “Chief Elk to Chlef Swan” meating to uphold thelr commitments under the
SJ LoC within 80 days of the approval of this resolution.

The above Is tﬁa officlal verslon of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senijor Council.

Apr 14,2021

fstrellraney po 16 10T 1540 #OT

Gouncillor Darrel Draney, DATE
QS Respongible Offlcial

w’f{{mur& 5 Apr19,2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Altachments include the following:
o Attachment 1 - The SJ LoC and the relsvant appendicas as listed below:

L Appendix A: Map of Seewépemnc Territory;
iL. Appendix B: Funding;
fil. Appendix D: Excluded Provinclal Area of Responsibliity;
iv. Appendix E: The Story of Porcupine (Sktu7pecen re Stsepiéiwils);
v, Appendix F: Mamorial to Sir Wilfrid Laurier (1910); and

vi. Appendix H: JIP dated Dacember 17, 2020.
o Attachment 2 - Bridging and Funding Agrasment.
Page 3of 3
TR: 8J and JIP
Page 9 of 18

Appendix C

i
;
i




BRITISH
COLUAMBIA

Y

[a]
Seawepems

TXWEYMIENTEM
{EvERYONE WOoRKING TOGETHER o ONE ToPIC)
RESCGLUTION

Title;: RESPECTING & RECOGNIZING THE CAWMPFIREIDIVISIONS, INTERIM ENGAGEMENT
PROCESS & ENHANCEMENT APPROACH

RESOLUTION#2021-0002 Date of Reference:2021.03.02

WHEREAS

The Qwelminte Secwsépemc ("GS") is comprised of certaln Secwépemc communities
who are each signatory ("QS Signatory”) to the Secwépemc-BC Govamment-to-
Govemmient (“G2G") latier of commitment ("Original L.oC") signed on Aprit 1, 2019
with the Province of British Columbla (*BG"), Including respective BC Ministies ("BC
Slgnatorles”), Each QS Signatory acts collectively wilthin the Secwépeme Nation,
where the purpose of the QS Is to acl as the administrafive entity for the QS
Signatories and their respective campfiresfdivisions (“QS Campfire/Division”).

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, QS and BC (the "Partles”) have collaboratively
davelopad the original Interim Engagemant Approach ("Orligtnal IEA”}, which was an
agreement deflvarabla to support financial and operational continuity with respect to
consultation and angagement belwaen the Parties on land and resource activities.

WHEREAS

Pursuant to the Original LoC, the Parlies established an inter-jurisdictional G2G
Forum {the “QS-BC Forum™) as indlcated in section 2.1 of the Original LoC, which
incledes a Leadership Table, a G2G Senlor Gouncil {the "QS-BC Senlor Gouncif”),
and various sub-tables astablished by the Original IEA.

WHEREAS

In the Original LoC, the Pariss acknowledged that the Originai IEA is a living
document, where the Pariles are able to make mutually agreeabla amendments from
time to ime as the Original LoG is implemented. QS and BC identified the intention to
enhance the Original IEA, exploring collaborative approaches to consensus on
docisions and issue resolulion, and Incorporats enhancgments that are mutually
aceeptable to the Parties through amendments in writing {identified in the Original
iEA, section Eror! Reference source not found.}.

WHEREAS

The Partles are negotialing an amendment and restatament of the LoC, referrad to as
Ski7pecen's Journey letier of commitment ("8J LoC") (Attachment 1), The Parties
wish to continue their G2G engagements, including those commitmenis to the Original
IEA, which Is identified within fn the SJ LoC as the newly entitled Interim Engagement

Page 1 of 4
TR: Campilre, SJ and JIP

Page 10 of 18
Appendix C




Process (“IEP*) (Attachment 1 — SJ LoG, Appendix C}. Under the proposed approach
in the §J LOC, consultation on transactionat decisions and other engagement will
accur with the QS Signatories and thelr respective 8 CampfiresfDivisions andfor
communitles. The Senlor Council racognizes the QS Campiires/Divisions and their
role in decision making as tiife and rights holders and that the QS Campfire/Divisional
tables align with Secwépems: rights, fitle, and govemnance.”

WHEREAS

The.Joint Intentlons Paper (“JIP").Chapter.8.0 (Attachment -t - §J LoC, Appendix H)
entitled “Nalural Resource Declslon-Making Element” identifies that status quo {Le.,
consultation and accommodation relating to strength of claim and Impacts) dacision-
making exists under the -Original IEA. QS and BC. have committed to making
improvements to the Original IEA, Intend to conlinue to make these improvements
through the SJ LoC as the |IEP.and Enhancement Approach (the “EA"} moving forward
to reflact the evolutlon of the Nalural Resaurce Daclston-Making Element, including
milestones In transformation agresments ("Transformatlon Agreements } and the
Recogrnition and Reconciliation Agreeman! ("RRA")

WHEREAS

The JiP Chapter-8.0 entilled “Natural Resource Dacision-Making Element” indicates
that under.the iEP .and the EA consullation on iransactional dscislons (such as
decisions made. pursuant to existing BC statutory authorlty) and other engagement
will occur with QS Signatorias and thelr raspective QS Campfires/Divisions and/or
communities and that O3 and BC will sesk to develop additional tools that will be
applied through the IEP and the Transfonnatlon Agreements.

WHEREAS

The QS-BC Senior Cotincil also authonzed s work plan ("Work Pian") under the
Origlnal LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised-the Work Plan that Is.now dated for
referance February 4 ,2021 (Attachment 2). The Work Plan Includes a commitment
to the IEP and EA.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 4
TR: Campfirs, [EP and EA

Page 11 of 18
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The following approvals and recommendations have been made to transform the QS-BC G2G
relationship white the Natural Resource -shared decision-making mode! is developed. These
include alignments which recognize the significance of regionallzation and respecting QS
Campfire/Division Jurisdiction and decision-making authority.

Senfor Council Authorize: the following documents and recommendations to the Leadership

Table and QS and BC Slgna_tan‘_és for their respeclive apprqvais:

1) The interim Engagement Process gr IEP (Attachment 1 - SJ LoC with referred

appendicas balow) which Includes, among other things, recognition of the following:

fil.

stalus quo decision making exists under the IEP. The Parties willimplement
the IEP in a mannsr consistent with the JIP, including the intentions to
Improve tha IEP over fime to reflect the evolution of the JIP's “Natural
Resource Decision Making Element”, Including milestones in the
Transformation Agreemsents and the RRA;

i. The IEP will be iteratively built using the EA or Enhancement Approach to

improve engagemsnt, exploring approaches to consensus on decisions
and issues re_'_soluilon, and incorporate enhancements that are muiually
acceptable to the Parties through amendment in writing; and

‘The |EP recognizes the QS Campfire/Division G2G Tables for the purpose
of supporting angagament under the IEP.

2) The Enhancement Approach or EA {(Attachment 1 —the SJ LoC, Appendix G} which

describes how QS and BC will work together to collaboratively enhanca the |IEP and,
among other things, acknowledges thal: .

The QS and BC Signatorles have agreed to shift from the Original IEA
under the Original LoC to the IEP {o support an iterative and adaplive
approach, whereby the Parfles deveiop bi-annual serissfrounds of
improvemants or enhancements to be approved by Senior Coundil; and

The Pariles recognize and respect G2G relationships of each QS Signatory
at community and Campfire/Divisional levels, and recognize and respect
that the IEP is intended to respect those relationships. The QS and BC
Signatoriss recognize the @S Campfires/Divislons and communities in their
role in dacislon making as litle and rights holders. Under the IEP,
consuitation on transactional decisions and other engagement will occur
with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions and/or
commubnities (see JIP section 8).

Page 3 of 4
TR Campfira, IEP and EA

Page 12 of 18
Appendix C




3)

4)

The Ski7pecen's Journay or SJ LoC — QS Campfire/Division Racognition: as part
of the amendment and restatement of the Original LoC, the foliowing provision be

included:

i. The QS and BC recognize the QS Signatorias and their respective QS
Campfires/Divisions and thelr role in decision making as titie and rights
holders and recegnize that the Campfire/Divisional tables align with
Secwépemc litle, rights and governance. Under the $J LoC, including the
IEP, consultation on transactional decisions and other engagement will
-ocourwilh the QS-Signatories-and their respective QS-Campfires/Divisions
andfor cammunities.

Orlginal IEA to IEP Transformation: as part of the amendmant and restatement of

the Original LeC, the QS and BC Leadership Table representalives and QS and BC
Signatories replace the Original IEA with the IEP (Attachment 1 - the SJ LoG,

Appendix C),

Senior Council Autharze; the following recommendations to the QS and BC Signalories lo
support the QS Campfire/Division recognition and implementation of the IEP and s EA or
Enhancement Approach, as part of the QS-BC Work Flan 2021-22;

5)

6)

Short Term Actlons; Sku7pecen's Journey 101: for the QS and BC Signatorles to
direct their respective Saecrefariats fo develop an orientatlon package and
Ska7pecen’s Joumey 101 course or warkshop for delivery to the QS and BC
representatives; and

Shiort Temn Aclions: Respectil Engagement; all representatives (QS and BC}
responsible for leading engagement In connection with the SJ LoGC will undertake
the Sku7pacen's Journey 101 training as a commitment fo their professional
development and supporting respectiul engagemant batween the Parties.

The above Is the official versicn of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
Q5-BC Senior Council.
Baregd Leamey Ips 4, Z0ET VL FRTT AP" 14: 2021
Councilior Darrel Braney, DATE
Qs Responsible Official
Apr19, 2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Attachments include the following:
o Attachment 1 - Tha SJ LoC and the relevant appendices as listed below:

i.
ii.
ili.

Appendix C: IEP or Interim Engagement Process;
Appendix G: The EA or the Enhancement Approach; and
Appendix H: JIP dated Decembear 17, 2020,

o Attachment 2 - the QS-BC Work Plan dated for reference February 4, 2021.

Page 4 of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 13 of 18
Appendix C




Biriisi
LIS IR 811N

Clwclmin!.:! 5
Sacwepame Chvelminta —~ Secwepeme GG {3 (RI1G

TN E YIEENTEW
(EveEryOn: WOorRIUNG TogETHER On One TOMG)
RESOLUTION
Tille: TRANSFORMATION AGREEMENT 1.0: COLLECTIVE FORESTRY AGREEMENT ("CFA")

RESCLUTION#2021-0003 Date of Reference:2021.02.09

WHEREAS:

The Qwelminte Secwépemc {*QS") Is comprised of certain Secwépeme communities
who are each slgnatory ("QS Signatory"} to the Secwépemc-BC Govemment-to-
Govemment {*G2G") latter of commitment {*Orlginal LeC") signed an Aprl 1, 2019
with the Province of British Columbia ("BC"), including respective BC Ministries ("BC
Sighateries"). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS is to act as the administrative entity for the QS
Signatorias and their respective campfires/divisions ("QS Campfira/Division").

WHEREAS:

Pursuant to the LoC, QS and BG (the “Pariles”) agreed fo the objective of making
sustained, subslantive progress towards davelopment of a shared path to a long-tem
reconcillation agreement to advance the Partles' Intarests In a true G2G relationship,
based on the shared goal to reconcile their respective jurisdictions, governance, laws,
values and respansibifities.

WHEREAS:

Pursuant to the LoG, the Parties established an Inter-jurisdictional G2G Forum (the
*QS-BC Forum") as indicated In section 2.1 of the Original LoC, which includes a
Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Council {the "QS-BC Senior Council®), and various
sub-tables, including the QS-BC Farestry Working Group (the "QS-BC FWG").

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC Senior Caunclt authorized its work plan (“Work Plan"} under the LoC on
July 25, 2019, This Work Plan includes the development of the Joint Intenlions Paper
{the “JIP"} to support the BC's Ministerial mandate request and QS mandate request
{"QS and BC Mandate Requests").

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC FWG developed and approved its Forestry Transformation Action Plan
{'FTAP"), which has directly Informed the JIP.

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC FWG has also worked o cellaboratively develop recommendations for
ihe JIP. These recommendations are described in the JIP under Chapter 11 titled
“Forestry Transformation”, and are directly informed by FTAP, including (1) short-term
pricrlty actions for 2020-2021 and {2) Jonger-term actions to be advanced to both
govemments for their consideraiion in developing negotiations mandales for a CFA.

Page 1of 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 14 of 18
Appendix C



WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

BC and the QS recognize that foundat{onal to !his shar&d pathay wlli be
implerentation of the Declaration on iha Rights of Indigencus Paoplas Adt (the "BC
Declaratlon Acf’), incliding the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
authorized under section 7. The BC Declaration Act and the JIP are intended toc inform
recognition and reconclliation beitween the QS and BC.

*

BC's Minlsterlal Mandate letter (Attachment 1) Includes a foundallon principle
whereby “Lasting and meanlngful recondliiation: Reconcillation & an ongoing process
and & ghared responsibility for us all. The unanimous passage of the 8C Declaralion
Actwasa slgn[ﬂcanlstep forward inthis journey. True reconcl!laﬂon will take ime and
ongoing commitmant io work w:lh lndlgenous peoples a8 they move toward sslf-
defermination. Our govemment = and evary .ministry — must, remaln focused on
creallng opporlunities for !ndlganous paoplus to be full parlners in_our economy and
providing & clear :and sustainable path for everyone fo ‘work foward lasting
reconcitiation.

The JIF's pumpose Is to describe the proposed framework of the shared path of QS
and BC based on the.mutual goal to recognlze:and recondlle -thelr respaective
lurisglctions, govemance, laws, interests and respnnslbilmes This will be undertaken
through -8 . serles ..of _stepwlsa . transfnrmation agreements . (Transformation
Agreaments”), which will concluds with a recognition and reconcillation agreement
(the "Recognition and Reconclllatién Agresment” or "RRA”). The RRA will be a
comprehensive agreement .at:a collective -level, -Inclusive of all Transformation
Agreemenis 1o affirm a lasting 6G2G rslat!onsh!p and commitment to undsrtake work
towards true recognition of Sscwépeme rights ‘and tile. The development and
implemendation .of the Transformation : Agreements and fhe RRA will require
transformative mandaies and commllment fmm both the QS and BC.

-

The JIP identifies in ts Agreement Palhway that ‘the serfas of Transformation
Agreaments wil Inclde both collactive and Campfire/Division provislons that will be
informed by the following five JIP-Elements (described further in sections B. 6-10 of
the JIP);

1} Govamnance {Titls, Jurisdiction and Ownership};

2) Stewardship (Yecwminulscw);

3) Natural Resourca Decislon Making;

4) Fiscal{ Economls; and

5) Cultural Revitaltzatton.

WHEREAS:

The JIP [dentifies the first Transformation Agreement in the Agreement Pathway to
be Transformation Agreement 1.0; Collective Forastry Agreemant.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS)

Page 2 of 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 15 of 18
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Senior Councll Recognize: the following to inform the development of respeclive QS and BC
Mandate Requests for the developrnent of the CFA:

1) The JIP, including Chapter 11.0 titled “Forestry Transformation” dated Decamber
17, 2020.

Senior Council Authotize; the following recommendations fo the BC and QS Signatories to
support the realizalion of Chapter 11.0 of the JIF:

2} Short Term Priority Actions: For the BC and QS Signatories to continue to undertake
Ihe work supporting the Short-Term Priority Actions, Including efforts of the Q8-BC
FWG and Campfire/Divisions, as appropriate. In addition, for the BC and QS
Secrelariats to pursus a brieflng meeting and session with Minister Conroy, Minlster
Heyman, Minister Ralston, and Minister Ranidn on QS Forastry inftlatives and the
path forward to the CFA, which will ba apart of the “Chief Swan to Chief EIX” meeling.

Senior Council Authorize: the following recommendations fo the QS-BC Leadership Table and
the QS and BC Signatones:

3) Respective Mandates: For the QS and BC Responsibla Officials o devalep thelr
respective Mandale Requests to be submilted to their respective leadership. The
development of each respective Mandate Requests will be informed by the JIP and
be Inclusive of the folfowing proposals:

I funding for negotiations and implementation of the CFA;
i. actions to support the transition from Forest Consultation and Revenue
Sharing Agreements to the CFA;

lil. acommitment fo faunch a negotiations table-with associated funding
within 30 days from the respactive mandate approval(s) or funding
approval, whichever comes later; and

iv. confirmation of negotiation table duly authorized representatives with
authorily to enter into negotiations on behalf of their respective parties.

The above is the official version of lhe Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the

QS-BC Senior Council, ‘
T S Apr 14,2021
Coungiller Darrel Draney, DATE

QS Responsible Offieial

7P G
ShemnaN_ Aprig, 2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Rasponsible Official

Altachment includes:
o Attachment 1 - BC's Honourable Minister (FLNRORD) Katrine Conroy’s Mandale Letter.

Page 30f3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 16 of 18
Appendix C




Schedule D - List of Relevant and Informative Forestry Documents.

The following is a fist of relevant documents which informs this Confirmation and Amending

Agreement:

Document

Status

Dates

QS-BC JIP, including Chapter 11:
Forestry Transformation

Approved by
QS-BC Senior Council

March 11, 2021

Faorestry Transformation Action
Plan

Approved by
Q3-G2G Forestry Working
Group

June 17, 2020

Ska7pecen’s Journey LoC

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Council

tn approval process for
Leadership Table

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Council
on March 11, 2021

Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples Act ("DRIPA”)

Finalized

November 28, 2019

Out for engagement with

BC’s draft DRIPA Action Plan Indigenous communities In-progress
BC's draft Climate Preparedness .
and Adaptation Strategy Out for public engagement In-progress
BC’s Intensions Paper: -
Modernizing Forest Policy in BG Finalized June 1, 2021
CFA Topics — Negotiation / Term Draft In-progress

Sheet Topics

Page 17 of 18
Appendix D




3 xpuaddy
gl jo gt abed

suosIA g a.ydue))
oOMS

sday amdwen iuaE_m B NSS

DM [B3IUY3D Y

8} sdnjwa ] jo pasudwod] (NSS,) swadsmosg
91 swasdniwe ¥IS 10 sdas suoIsiaig / seuuduies
ay} g sdal YNTL 10 pesudwos ‘gza-aydwen ay

g uopdQ susvad/nyg

sucIsING/BaduED webuy unsiy
OMS nesidwre] Jsjuny Usxeq yoez Aping qoy (410H '345) easeniu) diysplemals au) yBnolyy Aemispun aggaL [elRd jerolle 12 SOSL
’ ‘uoneduwioes bupeat
1 Jey) uondo saizeIoqge|I0Y B Buedsid aie [modwig jo (sisa10)U
YEHEISI08S SE Sj0I ISYL LI OSDy | Wies: S3nLa) YT Buipnioul pesiidwea] swamoduig pue [uisayojeens 3 awsdomoag sjeuoney alnual) uosodsip pue

58220.d JswWuopeddy
sdoojuey|

SUOISIAICY /B due Dy

{ElIBIBI08g SE 9j01 180} U OS0

juswdojansg

(.sosL)

"SSRIUNLUILLCD pajoedill yjim siom Alaaodai ot yoeoldde

s . ros o}'s 1 leusiod jBianas Sle aIa do[sasq oiouos
OMS oIS mu:w..“__._aEmo [Ny 19188404 JOIUD JO SO PesSNosip S4 0} 'saAleniul Jenusiod Jeran; L agl juawao[sasQq 2l 3
suolsIgAudwED 1ELBI8I09S SB )01 118U} Ul OS0) UH0ID
SOSL AN 104 pE2| Sy $! [epleA oL | aaL a8l Di0 U juawebefiuy
OMms suoisingaiydue)
- paKsep
1e15218108S SE B[O JIBUL- U OSD . : 08 u Avjjod
suoising/anydueg s A m.ﬁwwnm_ %szmmwmoﬁ w_m:co._ﬁ “1aded suoguaiu] sy} uo sbebus o3 1s810 Buizju@pop
OsL UBSI8D : ¥ 23 }ausu S0 8Y} puB SBHUNLIWOI [[B 0] N0 Suod aney sucieyAul as.l ue Juawebebug
OMS SUGISINCyASLIED PO SHIAl PE) [EIDUIADI uaded suonuau] g
Joj poddns zuoifa) s) Aes| ’
JeyeaI00g e i s uswabeuey g Buljued
suorsnEeIdIED | s(o0) ey U ( OSD.) SO0 SO 15 [EUoY % 1S Aaaossl auy Jo Hed B 8B UOISSNISEH 92l O} peeN YoHBAIaSUO7) AlojSiapun palB|ay uoglen
HElS [BUOIDY @ 101iSIq UNTS IsanteH wWoolysniy BIop|  sanunyodde abzaleg

pue Alsnoaay isod

mmww_@mgw_MMMMww 900 dIySpIEMS]S |BLONIS | siafguew oumsyd YN SNJEI0TE(03 PUE JUBJSISUCD & Joy Bljuueld Lels Jim Jeis diyspiemalg
PHOAR 31 sussInG/amdwe [2uo|Bad (MNT4.) Seonossy JeinEN pue spue 152104 2ali2soge]|oD Bujuued uoleipIWSY 7
SN/ o) R jojed [BUOHIS ), eyl ) ASA0D3I 2UUPIA
uiniod £z5 _
0} uoRaaUULY peaT s/ I1Eeg Pes7] 0g / 1838Q Sl seasy oidog aanegiu}
‘seslg

aidoy} aaosdsal Jisy) pue S)qe} HZO-9ldwe) Uoes o} pejdepe Al9ARI0qE|j00 B ABLL PLE ISI SAISNEYXS UR JOU S| 2|qE)} 84S V40 E JO UOReRoBaU ay) pue JswaalBy BujpusLly

pUE UORBULIUOD $|U} 4O UOENDaXe By} Uaamisq Wiell) sy Buunp uodn pajoe ag Al J2yi sanjea Allond pue saan

U] OE-SD Wisl-Hoys swos siussaide: 3|ae; Bumo)jos ay

"sajjunpoddQ WS -HoUS Og-SD — 3 apayIg




